# OP \$40.00 85820962

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM513470

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Coyod, LLC d/b/a R&D Fixtures		05/20/2013	Limited Liability Company: LOUISIANA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Piper Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	300 South 84th Avenue	
City:	Wausau	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	54401-8460	
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85820962	R&D FIXTURES

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7158452718

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7158454336

**Email:** slipowski@ruderware.com

Correspondent Name: Steven P. Lipowski
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 8050

Address Line 4: Wausau, WISCONSIN 54402-8050

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Steven P. Lipowski
SIGNATURE:	/Steven P. Lipowski/
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 10**

source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page1.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page2.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page3.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page4.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006585 FRAME: 0790

900488853

source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page6.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page7.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page8.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page9.tif source=Assignment (W2079529xA1F97)#page10.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006585 FRAME: 0791

#### GENERAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This General Intellectual Property Assignment (this "Agreement") is made effective as of May 20, 2013, by and between Coyod, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, a/k/a Coyod, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability company, d/b/a R&D Fixtures ("Assignor") and Piper Products, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

- A. Assignee and Assignor are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 20, 2013 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell to Assignee, and Assignee agreed to purchase from Assignor certain assets.
- B. Pursuant to this Agreement, Assignor desires and intends to transfer and assign all its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) to Assignee.
- C. Assignee desires and intends to accept Assignor's transfer of all its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Assignee all Assignor's right, title and interest to the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), including, without limitation, the following:
- (a) All trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, trade names used by Assignor exclusively in the Business, including, but not limited to, the specific trademark application identified in Exhibit A attached hereto, and further including, but not limited to, the mark and/or trade name R & D FIXTURES, and any derivatives thereof, and the goodwill attached to any and all of the foregoing, together with all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, including all income, royalties, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof, together with full right to sue for and recover all damages and profits recoverable for infringements thereof;
- (b) all patents, patent applications, and other patent rights used or formerly used in connection with any and all products, services or goods of Assignor or associated with Assignor and all other processed patents and patent rights, patent registrations, licenses, patent applications used by Assignor or registered for the use or benefit of Assignor exclusively in the Business, and the goodwill attached thereto and all renewals of the foregoing, together with all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, including all income, royalties, damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof, together with full right to sue for and recover

~ } ~

all damages and profits recoverable for infringements thereof;

- (c) all the rights, title and interests of Assignor in and to common law or statutory copyrights and copyright registrations covering promotional materials and literature, custom software, website materials and content, promotional literature, or any other works of authorship used by Assignor exclusively in the Business;
- (d) domain names used by Assignor exclusively in the Business, including, without limitation, RDFIXTURES.COM; and
- (e) Any other items, or intellectual property rights associated with or arising from, the software or other items listed in Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents as may be necessary to make a record with any and all government agencies, authorities, courts, tribunals, or third parties, of the fact that Assignee owns all right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and that Assignor no longer has any right, title or interest, of any kind or nature, in or to the Intellectual Property.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. This Agreement is made subject to and with the benefit of the respective representations, warranties, covenants, terms, conditions and other provisions of the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The Assignee further covenants and agrees that this Agreement shall be binding upon its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Assignee.
- 5. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of the state of Wisconsin, except only as and to the extent the same is preempted by applicable federal law of the United States.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally blank. A signature page follows.)

-2-

ASS	IGNOR:
	OD, L.L.C. Coyod, L.L.C., d/b/a R&D Fixtures
Ву:	William C. Wicks, Member
Ву:	Robert H. Autenreith, Member
Ву:	Jim Strickler, Member
Ву:	Henry J. Richard, Member
Ву:	Robert W. Johnson, Member
ASS	IGNEE:
PIPI	R PRODUCTS, INC.
Ву:	Tony Sweeney, President
	lony Sweeney, Fresident

-3-

ass	IGNOR:		
COY e/k/a	OD, L.L.C. Coyod, L.L.C., d/b/a R&D Fixtures		
Ву:	William C. Wicks, Member		
Ву:	Robert H. Autenreith, Member	>>>> :	
Ву:	Jim Strickler, Member		
Ву:	Henry J. Richard, Member		
Ву:	Robert W. Johnson, Member		
	HGNEE: ER PRODUCTS, INC.		
Byr	Tony Sweency, President		

.. 3 ..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made this Agreement effective as of the date first set forth above. ASSIGNOR: COYOD, L.L.C. a/k/a Coyod, L.L.C., d/b/a R&D Fixtures William C. Wicks, Member řím Strickfer, Member Henry J. Richard, Member By: Robert W. Johnson, Member ASSIGNEE: PIPER PRODUCTS, INC.

(W0631318.DOC/2)

Tony Sweeney, President

.3.

ASSIGNOR:		
COYOD, L.L.C. a/k/a Coyod, L.L.C., d/b/a R&D Fixtures		
By: William C. Wicks, Member	:	
By: Robert H. Autenreith, Member		
By: Jim Strickler, Member	S. Charleston de la constant de la c	
By: Henry J.Richard, Member		
By: Robert W. Johnson, Member		
ASSIGNEE:	30 <b>3</b>	
PIPER PRODUCTS, INC.		
By:		

{W0631318.DOC/2}

~ 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the perties hereto have ma the date first set forth above.	de this Agraement effective	
ASSIGNOR:		
COYOD, L.L.C. a/k/a Coyod, L.L.C., d/b/a R&D Fixtures		
By:		
By: Robert H. Autenreich, Member		
Sy:		
By: Henry J. Richard, Member		
By: Robert W. Johnson Hember		
ASSIGNES		
PIPER PRODUCTS, INC.		

By: Tony Sweeney, President

.. 3 ..

TRADEMARK

ASSIGNOR:
COYOD, L.L.C. a/k/a Coyod, L.L.C., d/b/a R&D Fixtures
By:William C. Wicks, Member
By: Robert H. Autenreith, Member
By:  Jim Strickler, Member
By: Henry J. Richard, Member
By:Robert W. Johnson, Member
ASSIGNEE:
PIPER PRODUCTS, INC.
By: Lone Supreney, President

{W0631318.DOC/2}

-3-

# Exhibit A

# Specific Trademark Application

U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 85/820,962 for R&D FIXTURES

-4.

(W0631318.DOC/2)

# Exhibit B

Redacted.

**RECORDED: 03/08/2019** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006585 FRAME: 0801